GA-441 Series

Instructions &Parts Catologue

Single Needle L ockstitch Cylinder Bed Compound
Feed Sewing Machine for Heavy Duty M aterials

Camsew - SewRent
camsew@outlook.com

Ron 0419 884 920






{$ F %80 Operation Instruction
1 MM+  BRIEF INTRODUCTION -

2 FEH A  MAIN SPECIFICATIONS

3 #{EWE®R  OPERATION PREPARATION
4 ZHEHEHL INSTALLING THE MOTOR

5 AEFEEEE  INSTALLING THE BELT GUARD

6 18} LUBRICATION
7 Z23EHLE INSTALLING THE NEEDLE

8 1% CHOOSING THREAD
9 H.agesk  WINDING BOBBIN THREAD

10 BNFIE 480> INSTALLING AND UNINSTALLING THE BOBBIN

11 8|44 THREADING NEEDLE THREAD
12 A3 &% 7 ADJUSTING THREAD TENSION

13 183541 ¥E ADJUSTING STITCH LENGTH
14 AT PR % ADJUSTING THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

15 83 B & 77 ADJUSTING THE PRESSURE OF PRESSER FOOT

16 B XA F B E ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF FEED DOG
17 4F 5415 & THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NEEDLE AND SHUTTLE

18 i3 JEAE H & ADJUSTING THE LIFTING AMOUNT OF ALTERNATING FOOT

19 ¥@%5 L%k ADJUSTING THE TIMING OF UPPER FEED

()
(D
@
@

3)

3)
3)
@
@

-(4)

&)
®)
)
©)
(6)
©6)
M
(7
(M



1.0 28 /& A

ZRFIERIEBERATHL. KE. BESTL.

P RAEFRE, RASEMER, IRNEZHRE
T. 4TIKALTEEER; MIXA=ZRBEEXR. X8
HEBMBE, BALEBME. MR REESEKYE

i, BERFELTERILE. #45
BF, B HHEN.

HRE BB T RENEL AR B, KE. B, 3
fi. BHEENTVASEEENS AR 04%E.

2EEH AR

& H R Br. hER
- YIE: 353 800s.p.m
BKETKE 0~11mm
ERERASEE | F3H13mmB#E20mm
AT 56mm

X H P& DY X3 25#
A6 F T 1R KSP-204N
BERR 81mm
VER PN F L
LML 550W

1.Brief introduction

This series machines are widely used in the industry of

bags,tents,mat,etc.

These machines adopt linking lever to take up thread,
single needle and special oscillating shuttle to form lock-stitch
seam.471 is top and bottom feed and 441 is compound feed,
they have strong feeding power and can easy stitch several
plies, slippery, extra thick or extra long materials.The stitch

seam is neat and beautiful.

These products are suitable for sewing leather belt, tents,

sails,construction barrier,industrial bags,etc.

2.Main specifications

Heavy and Extra-heavy

Applications weight materials
Max.sewing speed 800s.p.m .
Max_stitch length 1lmm .
Needle bar stroke 56mm
Presser foot lift 13mm by hand
height 20mm by pedal
Hook KSP-204N
Needle DY X3 25#
Cylinder diameter 81mm
Lubrication Oiled by hand
Motor power 550w




3EREH R
‘ (BB

BLLBEAATHIENAEESE, SBIBEREREN
Bighm RAE, REPLLEMAE, &0 878K B R
KREZEHM B ERMEEANRRENZSRZEDRKE,
FIt CA 24 250 %6 3% TG 1R e i R0 2K 2 R VA ol R 3 0 1 R B
T

B |

Ll i, BETAEMRENRE, HEKR
ERPHATRZB BN BRI FEHAREREMH, FrLd
MZE—RAEFANRE, FAFEREEIEHR,
EWGZRELESRAE, MERZRLMEA
WAKME D, REFEBSEm, WHNEESHHEE, bl

BEAREERATERRE.
4. % F B L E)
' ¥ esblCELA B, ﬁﬁé@]ﬂizﬂ%@yﬁ B L

R HEBE—HKRME, UEWAERMERIH.

4.Installing the motor (Fig.1)

Move the motor C leftward or rightward to make the
hand wheel belt groove A and motor pulley belt groove B run
in line.

3.Machine installation

1.Clearing the machine

Before the head is packed,all of the parts of the machine are
coated with anti-rust grease,meanwhile the grease
can harden and the dust can cover the machine surface during long
time storage and shipment,so,the dust and grease -
must be cleared by clean cloth with gasoline.

2.Examination

Although every machine is conformed by strict inspection
and test before delivery,the parts of the machine may be loose and
deformed after long distance transportation with jolt. A thorough
examination must be performed.Turn the balance wheel slightly
by hand to check if there is running obstruction, parts collision,
uneven resis tance and abn-ormal noise. If any of these exist,
adjustment must be made accordingly before running.




5. %5 BB B OLE2)
MEZEAEEIR, NREEFHTPE

a R R O RABHRE LA

b.EWER @ wEANT L
cHEVEI B EATFR b
dIBREHE @ BEEFFER @.L;
etifla. a, AKBETHEEGR L.

6.8 (. 3)
T P 7E B Sk B s A i
7. ZEEHEH (N E4)
a FEHFR, T EERSMNE;

b EEAABLET RREURET © , fEHLET © B Ea B A T

c RetLEH B EHAT FLEVEER;
dATENLE R EIRET O .

5.Installing the belt guard(Fig.2)

Please install the belt gurad for the safety purpose
a.Install the pin supporter @ into the screw hole on the machine casting;
b.Install the guard @ on the casting;
c.Put the V-belt on the hand wheel;

d.Install the guard ®on the guard @ ;
e.Fix the guard on the table with wooden screw.

6.Lubrication(Fig.3)

Please add the oil at the places shown by arrows.

7.Installing the needle (Fig.4)

a.Turn the hand wheel to lift the needle bar at its highest position;
b.Loosen the screw (D and keep the long groove A of needle @ rightward;
c.Fully insert the needle shank up to the bottom of needle bar;

d.Tighten the screw @ .

Long groove —
leftward




8.LRIIEFE

W KRB AL, E%Tﬁﬁﬁﬂ%&jm%&, HERIZR 1
WEr, WEER, BELEL, UAFREIE LT mEEss,
%&H’iﬁ%ﬁ% NhA#%, k2, BIAATRE.
9. RO FEL(HE6)
a. BE& Ak, ﬁm%:m‘ B. C. D, ?ﬁi‘?&‘.@%;&%ﬁlﬁlu

k& kLA,
b. RO AR ) FHKE, S8R50 BT R [ HL5% P AR SR AE

c. LB HIATIR @ MLLAT, BANGLENTITREE
BOIMRHI80%. MHETEHEESNIRET IR DGR B, B R 18T
RO R OSSR
d. ROGEHSE, ROERIT, SREEB3IE

10. N FIE AR L (A B 7)
(—)EX&H&:L»
TR, BT ERKAE, EHEC

ZI@@A%?@ ET#EO, MR

&uMﬁu~¢m$
(CBAR L

BUR LB,

*ﬁll_,\
Bt

N

5%

P, RO @ BARL

KIZIE@ h E5lH . REHEARL
FERAFTIH. BELIROTEINBRE, BRANAEL

an

5]

AR

D @

@, Ak

7% ®,
®F

R
i)y

8.Choosing thread(Fig.5)

The needle thread should be left-twist;the bobbin threadmay be
left-twist or right-twist. The way judging the thread twist:hold the thread by
left hand,twist it by right hand as the direction shown in the Fig.5,if the
thread changes tightly,it's left-twist,on the contrary,it's right-twist.

9.Winding the bobbin thread (Fig.6)

a. Threading the thread from thread spool and pass through A,B,C,D,then wind
thread several corcles around bobbin;

b. Put the winding lever onto bobbin,the winding pulley will press the friction
pulley in the arm;

c. Thread amount can be adjustedby screw @ ,the optimun capacity of bobbin
thread is fill about 80%of bobbin outside diameter,turn the screw clockwise to
increase thea mount,on the contrary,decrease the amount.

d. After finish,loosenthe winding lever and thread winder will stop automatically.

10.Installing and uninstalling the bobbin (Fig.7)
1. Uninstalling the bobbin

Open the shuttle cover and lower the needle bar at its lowestposmon insert
the opener(® between spring (D and bobbin case@ ,press the spring Odown
and draw thebobbin case® out,the bobbin will be pulled out from bobbin case.
2. Installing the bobbin

When install the bobbin,draw the thread tip out and put the bobbin 4 into
bobbin case © ,thread the bobbin thread from slit @ ,then pass it through the
hole under the tension spring ® . The bobbin case will be locked by spring O
after being put into shuttle.




1.5 5|42k (AL EB)
&g i BaRM0)EI(14).

12,5225k 1 (ALE9)
(—) RS

HessTk DR, RS e Tk Ak,
WA HERE T 2R T S0 - | ,
YT Y

ERETK 78 HRAT (), T 4T e R ki, -
WA HERE T FT A o

13. AT e BE(R.E10)

RS BB §F e 41 BE TR RR(1),  ZIBEAR LAY
BrRrLmKBRT, HRFRGEREE, SRERQ)
PR, BIAEERN, REWE ERIE AT .
BT A B TTIRAT, SN E I MEE . ,

' E: SHERIETIRAT T K L T B ahmiAshae,
BEFFURAT (3), R RIS EEEEN ],

11.Threading needle theard(Fig.8)
The sequence of threading is shown in the Fig 8 from(1)-(14).

12.Adjusting thread tension(Fig.9)

1.Adjusting needle thread tension.
Turn the nut (Dclockwise to increase the needle thread tension, turn the nut

counter-clockwise to decrease the needle thread tension.

2.Adjusting bobbin thread tension
Turn the screw @clockwise to increase the bobbin thread tension;turn the

screw counter-clockwise to decrease the tension.

13.Adjusting stitich length(Fig.10)

Turn the stitch length adjusting nut © clockwise or counter-clockwise,the
numbers ongraduation board shown the sizes of the stitch length,if the stitch length
confirmed,pleasetighten the nut@ .For reverse feed,lift the stitch length adjusting
screw bar to performreverse sewing,release the screw bar,the forward sewing is
resumed. ' :

Note:if the screw bar becomes loose because of moving upward or downward
for a long time,please turn the screw 3 to maintain the proper tension.




148 Pk J(L B 11)

(T)BERFLERITE

aFFIRALRIRAT ©.3F L FB IR ;
bmuﬁmTﬂ,wﬁxm%%ﬁﬁ,muﬁm:ﬂ,

O AP T EITK T
ﬁm@ﬂ®,ﬁﬁﬁ%%%%ﬂ,Mﬁﬁ%%§%ﬁ
WRES S BERE 5 50,  MIm /DR F TR, ﬁ%%DEA%
RO, %%ﬁ%%*%%ﬁ

15,387 B E 7 (LB 12)

YA & 4 s A o 2 AR 48 SR A i 48R 5E .

a JER S R IRET (1), A &T e 1 K B E /7,
R 2 W BIE J7 o

biERE, EEEEERQ).

16. AT IER T KB ECEnEI13)

EA T AN B R & H 4R 1.3~1.5mm. RIELES]
BEORABEA T R REA TG, BRNTSR:
aiEENTNBREAE, BEEMATIEE 1 ;
bm%%%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ,TVHﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%E AH X A
=B R K.

14.Adjusting thread take-up spring (Fig.11)

1.Changing the stroke of thread take-up spring
a. Loosen the screw O and move the stop plate @up-ward and downward;
b. Move thestop plate downward to increase the stroke of thread take-up;move the
plateupward todecrease th stroke of thread take-up.

2.Adjusting the tension of thread take-up

Loosen the nut @ ,turn the spring shaft counter-clockw1se to increase the
tension of thread take-up;turn the shaft clockwise to decrease the tension .Please use
ascrew driver to insert the split on the spring shaft and tum the spring shaft toget
the required tension. .

15.Adjusting the pressure of presser foot(Fig.12)

The proper pressure of presser foot should be adjusted according to the materials
to be sewn.
a.Turn the screw @ clockwise to increase the pressure,on the contrary,decrease the

pressure.
b.After finish,tighten the nut®.

16.Adjusting the height of feed dog (Fig.13)

The adjustment position of feed dog is higher 1.3~1.5mm than needle plate,
please adjust it as following sequence according to sewing requi rements or after
changing a new one:

a.Confirm the highest position of feed dog,then tighten the feed dog screw @ ;
b.Temporarily adjust the height of feed dog higher of lower compare to the
standardheight according to spcial sewing situation.

1.3~ 1.5mm




174 5ER K2 R(NE14)
a. ST R E
TR RN E, SEFFNRRSE EFH4.5-5.5
mmbs, IR ALK PO ETIL Bl SR A %R
BE B H2.5-3mm.
b.AEBBRNME
B BEFL()F BiARERET (2), RIGHTEB 3N,
REBRARMBEE, IrRIBQ).
c. R 5 &HF 2 (R0 T 18] B £E0.05-0.3mmIE H A, e T
s fARLRAT M T h B ERAT, B3 TEE, HBEE,
R IEET .
18 AW ERZER(LELS) _
ZEMADERGFEA R, WE—EuE AT
BEHAEY, A BRHERSP, BEREARN6mm
, NEMEAEN4SmES . SHEIHARZRERT,
FEREI R R —EE. B
VAT BN AT ARERET (1), FERm _EEShH
FERTRIAR, BEMPEAERR K, RZEFER/A. AT
J&, RRATHRERT, ‘ i -
AN BRABRET 3 SR RORE
FERETQBER, RIE AT ZIBET S5 M+ .0EB, FHF
RN ERSRFAEN I, FOEBES, RZ B
FAEBRED. HiRFEF —EuE, AEdX.

19384 _L3RLERB (ALE 16) -

a AE TR, BRI, BAlIREME LSRR
B. 441 H0OB B AIR, FEAARET(1), 3EEFKFT~75 M
BQQ)HIAHXIALE, 74 Ra R R IRET(1). B

c. ATIITA MBI BT R, TEMRFARIRET(4), LHLPR
R RAT (S)BEAT AR, AT SR E e BIBET4).

lji

2.5~ 3mm
L
1
0.05 ~ 0.3mm v} ]4.5-55mm

17.The relationship between needle and shuttle (Fig.14)
a. confirm the height of needle bar
When the needle bar is lifted 4.5~5.5mm from its lowest position,the tip of shuttle
should locate at the center of needle bar and the clearance between the top of needle
bar hole and the tip of shuttle is 2.5~3mm.
b. Confirm the position of shuttle
Loosen the crank screw @ in the bed hole @ ,move the crank forward or backw-

ard,after adjust the position of the tip of shuttle,tighten the screw @ .

c. The flank clearance between the tip of shuttle and needle bar should be 0.05~3mm
,loosen the rear crank screw and collar screw of lower shaft,move the lower shaft

leftward or rightward,after adjustment,tighten the screws.

18.Adjusting the lifting amount of alternating foot (Fig.15)

The lifting amount of alternating foot can been adjsuted within a certain range,
for normal sewing,the lifting amount of outer presser foot is 6mm,the liftinmg amount
of inner presser foot is 4.5mm,if the other mechanism is fix,the lifting amount of two
feet is constant.

Adjusting method:loosen the crank screw @ ,turn the crank upward shown in the
Fig 15 to increase the lifting amount of outer presser foot,on the contrary,decrease the

- amount,after finish,tighten the screw.Adjusting method of lifting amount of two feet:

loosen the screw @) ,adjust the central distance B between the screw and upper feed
shaft,shorten the distance B will increase the lifting amount,on the contrary,decrease
the amount.Please note the range of adjustment is limited,please don't be overlarge.

19. Adjusting the timing of upper feed (Fig.16)

a. Ignoring Dower feed,lower the presser foot lifting bar and the coarse stitch of upper

feed is realized.
b.. For 441,loosen the screw O ,adjust the relative position between @ and®) ,after

finish,tighten the screw @ .
c.. For 471,loosen the screw @ ,turn the worm ®as the direction shown in the Fig.16,

after finish,tighten the screw@® .




FH4F Parts Manual

23

A¥LE. SR FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ------=--s------==-

B F#i#L#] MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS  --- B )

b-5
-6-15

C &H4F F3%5IH1# NEEDLE BAR-UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ----------=--

--16-17

D JEJ#l# PRESSURE BAR COMPONENTS oo e

-18-21

E 2EH1# FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ==s-nnn-ssmmmmnmmmmnneeemnnee _

F F#i#1# HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS - .. e
G L3 TENSION POST COMPONENTS - : S

22-25
26-27

28-31

H Ze£: 38, HFZHl¥ THREAD WINDER & THREAD GUIDE CONPONENTS

32-33

1 Bz FHHLH#) KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS W

34-35

G ¥ EHH BELT COVER COMPONENTS -- ] e .

36-37

K 2645 H1#) THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ; en

38-39

L £ ¥L¥] TABLE COMPONENTS ------ .

40-41

M [ ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS - .

N 2425 5 FH E% NUMERICAL PARTS-LIST - NI—— g

42-45



ANFE. sEHE

FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

5 =
\" 3 14 13
e -
o W ‘a ;
5 WO
AN



A. HLFESENL

FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS VOVER SOMPONENTS

REE No NOTE FHEH THZWR Name of Part 4% &5
Part No. QTY Remarks
1 #01 4410111005 mRAeE ———- Face Plate Asm.— — — — — 1
2 #02 4710111005 HR A ——————— Face Plate Asm.— — — — — 1
3 4710111100 REMER (A) ——— Side Cover. A— — ——— 2
4 #01 4410111200 MFER (B) ————— Side Cover, B— — — — — 1
5 #02 4710111200 MFEHR B) ————— Side Cover. B— — — — — 1
6  #01 4410111300 R ————————— Throat Plate— — — — — — 1
7 #02 4710111300 i ———————— Throat Plate— — — — — — 1
8 4710111600 faR————————— Slide Plate— — — — — — — 1
9 YD050018 R i o — Oil Pipe— —— —— — — — 3
10 #01 S1013-0A WE———————— Rubber Plug— — — — — — i
11 ZSB12045 HEBURYE ——— o Screw3/16-28 L=8— —— 2
12 ZSB15014 AR —— ———— Screw 15/64-28 L=21—— 2
13 ZSB09047 SRR — — — — —— Screw 9/64-40 L=7——— 3
14 WC049001 el ——————— Washer— —— — — —~ — 2
15 ZSB11018 fRERY ——————— Screw 11/64-40 L=9——— 2
16  #01 4410111400 R Throat Plate(Short)— — — 1
17 #02 4710111400 Bl s = i Throat Plate(Short)— — — 1
Note(i¥id) # 1......For -441

For -471 [



B. F&iH# MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS




B. L#idl#] MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

REF. No NOTE FH51E TR Name of Part 1% 27
Part No. QTY Remarks

‘1 4710120101 - ——— Main Shaft— ————— —— 1

2 4710120201 ramE-—-——————— Main Shaft Bushing ,Front——1

3 4710120300 opE——————— Main Shaft Bushing ,Center— 1

4 4710120400 #)5% ~ — — -~ — — — — -~ Main Shaft Bushing , Rear— — 1

5 4710191301 BN Thread Take Up Cam———— 1

6  #01 4410121000 R NE———————— Needle Bar Crand Rod——— 1

7 #02 4710121000 HH P EHF—-—————— Needle Bar Crand Rod——— 1

8 4710121100 P - —— —— — Crand Plate— — — — — — — — 1
9 4710121300 ;e niEEHR-——————— Needle Bar Crank Shaft—— — 1
10 4710122000 ERNg - Feed Cam————————— 1
11 4710122100 ME R ————————— Side Plate— — — — — — —— — 1
12 4710122304 Pg—————————— Hand Wheel Asm.— — ——— 1
13 4710122500 g ———————— - —— Felt—— — ———————— 3
14 4710122601 LR~ i e = Thrust Coller— — ————— 1
15 XA200160 mg-——————————— Oil Wick————————— 2
16 ZSA15010 TR - ——————— ~ Screw 15/64-28 L=15———— 3
17 ZSH16001 PR MR ——————— Screw 1/4-40 L =6—— — —— 2
18 YB040045 &gy ——————— Tapered Pin 4.0X45—— —— 1
19 ZSL18001 hREBBREG - ————— Nut 9/32-28— —— — — ——— 1
20 ZSC18001 N R — — — ——— Screw 9/32-28 L=22———— 2
21 ZSH15001 MR- Screw 15/64-28 L=7———— 2
22 ZSC11007 MR ——————— Screw 11/64-40— — —— —— 2
23 ZSD20003 oy ——-————— Screw 5/16-24 L=21———— 2
24 ZSA16025 B —— e Screw 1/4-40 L=6————— 2
25 4710190100 ke E Thread Take Up Lever——— 1
26 4710190200 EBEEE———————— Roller—————————— 1
27 #03 4710190220 kB E-———————— Roller—— ——————— -1
28  #03 4710190230 hERBEEE———————— Roller—— ———————— 1
29 4710190300 BT REH——————— Roller Stud———————— 1
30 ZS5G20012 REWE] ——— —— = Hinge Screw——————— 1
31 RE000040 ER—————————— E-Shaped Snap Ring(4mm)— 1
32 ZSL18001 hEewy—-————————-— Nut 9/32-28 —— —— — ——— 1

Note(yF ic)#1.....For -441 H
#2.....For -471 H
#3......Selective part IEF S



C. 4 # - L2 ¥ # ¥ NEEDLE BAR UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




C. 4# LiX¥H#3 NEEDLE BAR . UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

REFE. No NOTE FHEH FHAK Name of Part ¥ &
Part No. QTY Remarks
1 4410142100 f————————— Driving Shaft——————— 1
2 4410145600 PRE-—————— Driving Shaft Front Metal— — 1
3 4710142201 PR~ —————— Driving Shaft Rear Metal—— 1
4 4410142300 PR — ————— Driving Shaft Rod, Front—— 1
5 4410142400 Rl S ST — —— — — — Driving Shaft Rod, Rear ——— 1
6 4410141900 R AT — — ——— Driving Shaft Rear Arm Pin— 1
7 4410143100 EFFERF——————— Frame Driving Link————— 1
8 ZSK18019 TEAFIEATIRET — — — —— Hinge Screw— — — ————— 2
9 4410142000 BREH ——————— Frame Driving Rod— ———— 1
10 © LG4043-0A PR IR — — ——— —— Thrust Collar D=18 W=12— 2
u ZSA16010 TR ——— ———— Screw 1/4-40 L=4.5— ———— 4
12 ZSA15028 PR ———— —— Screw 15/64-28 L=7————— 1
13 ZSA15028 B —————— Screw 15/64-28 L=7————— 1
14 ZSH16005 o AT REATAR4T — — — — Screw 1/4-40 L=4.5————— 1
15 ZSB15015 - T EEAT 2 A 4RET — — Screw 15/64-28 L=14.5——— 1
16 ZSD20011 oy 5 HEAT R I R4T — — Screw 5/16-18 L=18————— 1
17 ZSD20009 h 3l /5 3 FF 4 B MR4T — — Screw 5/16-18 L=24————— 1
18 ZSK20009 ERDEFTRET ——— —— Hinge Screw———————— 2
19 RE000080 BRI ———————— E-Shaped Snap Ring(8mm)— — 2
20 RE000080



C. $t#-LiZ ¥ #l#§ NEEDLE BAR-UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

131!

10

15



C. $t#. LiES¥#3 NEEDLE BAR UPPER FEED MECHAISM COMPONENTS

%
Remarks

REF. No NOTE FHSH THEWK Name of Part H%
Part Nﬂ. Q’TY

1 4410140100 - Needle Bar—— — — — —— — — — 1
2 4410270100 S — —~ ————— Frame Driving Base— — — — — — 1
3 4410140900 s ————— Needle Bar Connnection— ——— 1
4 IN794#230 Bt~ ——————— Needle (794 Nm=230-4)— — —— 1
5 4410140200 HR——————— Needle Stopper—— — — ———— 1
6 4410143700 Ef———————— ressure Plate— —— —— — — — i
7 4410272300 W -——-————— Setting Shaft— — — — ———— - 1
8 4410272200 AR —————— Setting Plate— — — —— — — —— 1
9 - 4410270200 4+ #FME§ Y5 — — — — Frame Driving Base Shaft——— 1
10 4410273000 T ————— Fraine Driving Base Shaft Metal — 1
11 4410270400 £ ¥FRE E i — — — — Frame Driving Base Guide——— 1
12 ZMHO06005 AR SEMRET — — — Screw 15/64-28 L=12————— 1
13 ZMHO06010 WY R ERET — —— Screw 15/64-28L=12— — — —— 1
14 ZMHO06005 S AT TR SE W4T — — — Screw 15/64-28 L=12————— i
15 ZsSB11022 e ieT — — — — — Screw 11/64-40 L=7————— 1
16 ZMH 16005 S FE S RERET — — — Screw 1/4-40 L=4.5— ————— 2
17 ZMH06005 W RE 4T — — — Screw 15/64-28 L=12 ————— 1
18 ZMJ06002 W R ————— Screw 15/64-28 L=21————— 1
19 ZSB11076 AR E S WETA——— Screw 11/64-40 L=12————— 1
20 ZSB15004 S R4ETB— — —  Screw 15/64-28 L=105———— 1
2 XA200100 E——————— Ol Wick— — — — — — —— —— i
22 4410150100 Eff———————— Upper Feed Bar— —————— 1
23 4410143600 LYER—————— L Link— — — — — — — — — — — 1
24 4410143300 EAEH—————— Upper Feed Frame Driving Link— 1
25 4410151000 REW——————— Pressure Foot— — ——————— 1
26 4410142900 FEHF 52 i WAE — — — — Upper Feed Bar Pin—— ———— 1
27 ZSB11041 AR BRET — —— — — Screw 11/64-40 L=7——— ——— i
28 ZSK18019 LAYEHT E{I9RET —— Hinge Screw————————— 1
29 RE000080 EHp——————— E-Shaped Snap Ring(8mm)——— 1
30 4410151100 EHF R ————— Guide Plate— — — — — —— — — 1
3 ZSB11042 SRR E T —— — Screw 11/64-40 L=4.5— — — —— 1



C. $#. Li#HE## NEEDLE BAR UPPER FEEDMECHAISM COMPONENTS

3
15 40
e -' )
(;S'K@‘ & |
o) o) ¢
25
33 13
14
]
38
26

40

-10-



C. ## Li¥HH ¥ NEEDLE BAR UPPERFEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

REF. No NOTE FHSH FTHEK Name of Part %%
Part No. QTY
1 #02 4710140100 - Needle Bar— — — — — — — — — i
2 #02 4710140400 HFLEE———————— Needle Bar Bushing,Upper— — 1
3 #02 4710140500 HHFFTE———————— Needle Bar Bushing,Lower— — 1
4 #02 4710140700 SR ———————— Needle Bar Thread Guide— — — 1
5  #02 4710140900 SRR — —————— Needle Bar Connection—— — — 1
6 #02 IN794#230 - Needle (794 Nm=230)———— 1
7 #02 4710141200 HFPE———————— Needle Bar Cover——— — — — 1
8 #02 4710141300 P EEMIR————— Cover Platg— — ———— — — — 1
9 #02 ZSA15013 T L EERAT — —— — —— Screw 15/64--28L=3.4— ——— 1
10 #02 ZSA16039 EHFF T RERET —— — ——— Screw 15/64-28L=2.5 - — ~— — 2
11 #02 ZSB15032 ﬁﬂggmuggﬂ——— Screw 15/64-28L=14—— — —— 1
12 #02 ZSB11030 o ———————— Screw 11/64-40L=6.5— — — —— 2
13 #02 ZSB11076 gmﬁgey ——————— Screw 11/64-40L=12—— — —— 1
14 #02 4710142000 ERER———————— Lengthwise Feed Rod— — — —— 1
15 #02 4710142101 Gl — — — e e e e — — Driving Shaft— — — — — — — — i
16 #02 4710142201 FRRE— — — Bushing,Rear— — —— — — — — 1
17 #02 4710142301 RS ——————— Driving Shat Rod,Front—~—— 1
18 #02 4710142401 PR A — — — ———— Driving Shaft Rod Rear——— 1
19 #02 4710142500 EEANRRE—————— Uper Feed Control Bracket —— 1
20 #02 4710142600 Wy REE—————— Shaft— — —— — —— — — — — 1
21 #02 4710142700 S —— ——— Brock— — — — — = — m— — — — 1
22 #02 4710142800 AN ———— SCrew— — — = — — = —— — — 1
23 #02 4710142900 WP — — — — — — — Shaft— — — = = — o e e i
24 #02 4710143000 M EHARWE ~ —— Nut——— - ————— ——— 1
25 #02 4710143900 W SRE R RN R AT — — — Control Lever— ——————— 1
26 #02 ZSK20009 BB ERT - ————— Hinge Screw— — —— ——— — 2
27 #02 4710140500 RN ——————— Bushing— ————————— 1
8 #02 LG4043-0A I — — —————— Thrust Collar D=18 w=10—— 1
29 #02 ZSA16010 e ——————— Screw 1/4-40L=4.5————— 2
36 402 ZSA15028 RS ——— ———— Screw 15/64-28L=7———— — 1
31 #02 ZSH16002 ch R B AT B B W4T — — — Screw 1/4-40L=8.5—— ——— 1
32 #02 ZSH16001 s R4 I SE AT — — — Screw 1/4-40L=6—————— 1
33 #02 2ZMJ06002 bl S AT R MRET — — — Serew M6L=1§——————— 1
34  #02 LG1274-0A EEMES - ————— Thrust Collar D=9.53 W=10— 1
35 #02 ZSA15028 B R — — — —— Screw 15/64-28L=7—— — — — 2
3¢ #02 ZSA15028 MWL — ————— Srcew 15/64-28L-7— — — — —— 1
37 #02 YDO025014 AP ————————— Spring Pin 2.8x14— — — — —— i
38 #02 ZSB11507 R PRY — — ——— — Screw 11/64-40L=24— — — — — 2
39 #02 ZSL11004 W — —— — —— Nut 11/64-40— ——— ———— 2
46 #02 RE000080 B ————————— E-Shaped Snap Ring(8mm)— — 2
Note(it id) #02 Ford71 -471H



C. ##. L% ## NEEDLE BAR-UPPERFEED MECHAISM COMPONENTS

-12-



C. $6#. L E#.#5 NEEDLE BAR UPPER FEED MECHAISM COMPONENTS

REE No NOTE FH 5 THEHK Name of Part H HiE
Part No. QTY Remarks
1 #02 4710143100 ERNER —————— RO — s s mra e i
2 #02 4710143200 FEEf——————— Upper Feed Rod—— ———— 1
3 #02 4710143300 EHA-——————— Upper Feed Link A—— — — — 1
4 #02 4710143400 E#HB———————— Upper Feed Link B—— ——— 1
5 #m 4710143500 EHR-————— Upper Feed Link Bracket—— 1
6  #02 4710143600 =ARER-—————— Bracket -~ e 1
7 #02 4710143700 REEHSE————— Supporting Plate— — — — — 1
8 #02 4710143800 WEP———————— Walking Foot (Standard)— — 1
9 #02 ZSK20006 EFART —————— Hinge Screw— — — ———— 1
10 #02 ZSK18019 LRiR1T 35 4R 4T — — Hinge Screw——————— 2
11 #02 ZSK18019 ZATEFEERE — — Hinge Screw— —————— 2
12 #02 4710144100 BRI Spring Guide Bar————— 1
13 #02 Z3G11058 249 37 [ & 4T — — — Hinge Screw— —————— 1
14 #02 ZSF18001 WERS —————— Adjusting Thumb Screw—— 1
15 #02 ZS118003 AERE—————— Nut 9/32-28— — —— ———— 1
16 #02 4710144200 E4RE—————— Spring — — — ——————— 1
17 #02 E1288-0A EREFE——————— Retaining Plate— — — — —— 1
18 #02 RE000080 ERFf————— ——— E-Shaped Snap Ring (§mm)— 2
19  #02 RE000080 BRI~ — e —— E-Shaped Snap Ring (8mm)— 2
20 #02 ZSK18019 HEFF L% M4 — — — — Hinge Screw— ——————— 1
21 #02 ASB15005 HATSEE £ ¥ —— — — Screw 15/64-28 L=12———— 2
22 #02 RE000080 BRI — e e ——— E-Shaped Snap Ring (8mm)— 2
23 #02 ZSB15005 EH PR E®E — —— Screw 15/64-28 L=12———— 2
24 #02 ZSB11026 SERRYT —————— Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5————1
Note(iFi2)#2......For -471 [



C. ##. LiZ##H.# NEEDLE BAR-UPPERFEED MECHAISM COMPONENTS

15 ' ' & 5“]} | T
7 \ = I @ \ _ £ .
13 .18 t‘lﬁ![g @ @)\

umm('
p

— "".I!' o
\ n
L

A J

4

BN

-14-



C. ## LiZE## NEEDLE BAR-UPPER FEED MECHANISM CMPONENTS

REE No NOTE EHSH FH B Name of Part {55 &iE
Part No. QTY Remarks
1 4710144401 LG —————— Driving Cam———————— 1
2 4710144500 LR ————— Connecting Rod— — —— —— 1
3 4710144600 R - ————— Driving Shaft Arm,Front—— 1
4 4710144700 Lt - —————— Driving Shaft Arm,Rear——— 1
5 4710144800 e e Feed Rocker Shaft————— 1
6 4710144900 LR E————— Bushing,Front— — ———— -1
7 4710145000 FERMEE——————— Bushing,Rear— — — — — —— 1
8 4710145100 BaERF-———————— Rl o e s s st i e 1
9 Z5G22002 LR AR ———— Hinge Screw— — — —— ——— 1
10 WH208005 W i e Washer—————————— i
1 ZSK18019 R R — ———— Hinge Screw— —— ————— 2
12 ZSA16025 WA e Screw 1/4-40 L=6—————— 2
13 ZMJ06002 AR —————— Screw m6 L=21—————— 1
14 ZSD20011 X g B RET — — — Screw 5/16-18— — — ———— 1
15 ZS1.22001 A RYNRY————— Nut 11/32-28———————— 1
16 ZSA15028 ERMEENYL ————— Screw 15/64-28 L=7————— 2
1 REQSS B ————————— E-Shaped Snap Ring(8mm)——2

-15-



D. E#HL¥ PRESSURE BAR COMPONENTS

-16-



D. ERPL#

PRESSURE BAR COMPONENTS

REE No NOTE 2HSH BHEK Name of Part % £
Part No. Q'[‘Y Remarks

1 4710150100 EF-——-——————— Presser Bar—— —— —— — — — 1
2 4710150200 EFFE-———-———— Presser Bar Bushing— — — — — 1
3 4710150300 EFAES T —————— Screw— — — —— —— — — — — 1
4 #01 4410150400 ENEaERE—————— Spring——————————— 1
5 #02 4710150400 EHERRE—————— Spring— —————————— 1
6  #01 4410150500 EFSE-———————— Presser Bar Guide Bracket—— 1
7 #02 4710150500 EFeR———————— PResser Bar GUIDE bracket— — 1
8 4710150600 ERARAB ——————— Hand Lifter Link —————— 1
9 4710150700 EFRL——————— Hand Lifter Cam— — —— —— 1
10 4710150800 EMWRF—-——————— Hand Lifter Lever——— — — — 1
1 #01 4410143805 SHEM@EE) - —————— Pressure Foot(Stndard)Asm.— — 1
n - #0 4410143800 HER————————— Pressure Foot(Stndard)— — — — 1
3 #01 4410152500 HEMHEE—————— Guand——————————— 1
14 #02 4710152500 HNEME) ——————— Pressure Foot(Standard)Asm.— 1
15 #02 4410151000 REM————————— Pressure Foot(Standard)——— 1
16 #02 4410152500 PEMPS R —— ——— Guand— — — — — — == - — 1
17 4410115500 ARG —————— Nut—— — ——— — — — — = 1
18 4410151600 EWRAFR—————— Grip———————————— 1
19 4710151700 B ————————— Guide Plate— — — — — — — — — 1
20 4710151800 EHFf#ARHF—————— Thrust Collar—— — ————— 1
21 4710151900 - ———————— Roller Follower— — — — — —— 1
22 - 4710152000 B~ — — ——— — — — Guide Pin— — — — — — — —— 1
23 ZSH16005 ERRY ——————— Screw 1/4-40 L=4.5~———— 2
24 ZSA15013 ERFTERY —————— Screw 15/64-28L=2.5 ———— 1
25 #01 ZSB12002 EFF SR K WE — — — — Screw 3/16-28 L=12————— 2
26 #02 ZSH16001 EfF SR —————— Screw 1/4-40 L=6—————— 2
27 ZSB09061 HENRE——————— Screw 9/64-40 L=13.5———— 1
28 ZSL09001 S ——————— Nut 9/64-40— —— —————— 1
29 ZsJ16001 BRI ——————— Screw 1/4-40 L=4.5————— 1
30 ZSB11011 SREERT —————— Screw 11/64-40 L=9 ————— 2
31 WA100009 EH-————————— Collar— — — — — = == — — — — 1
32 YD030020 gy Spring Pin 3.0x20— — ———— 1

Note(iEi2) # 1.....For -441H]

For 471/

-17-



E. Z2HHLH

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1/2)

24

10 12

-18-



E. ZHILK

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(1/2)

REF. No NOTE FHSH M0 Name of Part i #&E
Part No. QTY Remarks
1 4710160100 FE_ Feed Bar— — — — — — ———— 1
2 4710160200 FRE——————— Feed Bar Link— —— — — ——— 1
3 4710160300 FREEM—————— Driving Shaft— — — — ———— 1
4 4710160404 B ———————— Feed Rocker Shaft— — ————* 1
5 4710160600 EHMWE-—————— Bushing,Front— — — ————— 1
6 4710160700 BYHWEE—————— Bushing,Rear— — —— —— —— 1
7 #1 4410160800 B R ——————— Feed Rocker Shaft Crank——— 1
8 # 4710160800 B ——————— Feed Rocker Shaft Crank——— 1
9 #1 4410161400 R — ———— Feed Dog— — — — — —— ——— 1
10 * 4710161460 ) Feed Dog— — — — — — — ——— .
1 4710161700 FREEHE - ———— Driving Shaft Metal— — —— —— 1
12 4710162100 FRER——————— Feed Bar Presser— —————— 1
13 ZSK20007 B~ ————— Hinge Screw — — — —————— 1
14 ZSK20009 F ARSI — ——— Hinge Screw————————— 1
15 ZSK20009 FRERRE————— Hinge Screw— ———————— 1
16 ZSG16024 HEAFF & H R ——— Hinge Screw D=794L=8——— 1
17 ZSL16004 ENFREERE——— Nut 1/424————————— 1
18 ZSB11041 nFRg——————— Screw 11/64-40L=7—————— 1
19 RE000080 R ———————— E-Shaped Snap Ring (8mm)—— ' 1
20 ZSA15037 BRI — — —— Screw 15/64-28L=105———— 1
21 ZMJ06004 BRI — —— ScrewM6—————————— 2
22 RE000080 ERFf———————— E-Shaped Snap Ring (8mm)—— 1
23 - ZSA16029 EHRRL ——————— Screw 1/4-40L=3.5—————— 4
24 ZSB11035 FREFRE ————— Screw 11/64-28L=6—————— 2
25 ZSA15028 REMSEGL ———— Screw 15/64-28L=7—————— 1
26 ZSA15037 FREEEHL ———— Screw 15/64-28L=10.5————— 1
27 LG4044-0A ®EMEHF —————— Thrust Collar D=14.72 W=10— 1
28 LG4014-0A FREEMEHR ———— Thrust Collar D=11.11 W=10— 1
Note(#¥12) # 1......For -441 f

-10-



. N ¥ ¥ FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2/2)

14

-20-



E. ¥H#l#) FEED MECHANISM CMPONENTS (2/2)

REF. No NOTE  EHEH FHERK Name of Part 5

Part No. Q'TY
1 4710160900 KF Y e m e e e Rod— — — — — — — — e — — .
2 4710161000 HEEN——————— Feed Connecting Link— — — — 1
3 4710161100 HEE-——————— Feed Regulater— — — — — — — 1
4 4710161200 B ——————— Lever— — — — — — — — — — — 1
S 4710161300 HER - ——————— Side Cover— — — — — — — — — 1
6 4710161600 HERYFR————— Lever Grip—— — — — ~— — — 1
7 4710161800 HERAYHF-—————— Lever Shaft— — — — — — — — 1
8 4710161900 HEWYERE - ———— Nut———— ——— — — — — 1
9 4710162000 Beag-——————— Spring—————————— 1
10 4710162200 HERER—————— Support Plato— — — — — — — 1
1 4710162300 R — —— ———— —— Ballm- —— — — — — — — — — 1
12 Z5K18018 B AT 4T — — — HingeScrew . A—— —— —— 1
13 ZS5K18020 SR AT 40847 — — — Hinge Screw . B—— — — —— 1
14 ZSL18001 g —————— Nut9/32-28— — — —— — — — 1
15 ZSB12015 B e I 2 MET — — — — Screw 3/16-28 L=12— — — — — 2
16 Z5B12036 B EFF W R M4T — — — — Screw 3/16-32L=18— — — — — 1
17 ZsB15019 IR 5 5 44T — — — — Screw 15/64-28 L=9— — — — — 2

[
€3

ZML08001 R T — Nut— —— — = — — = — — — 1



F. TH#HMHA HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (1/2)

-22.



F. T##H##H HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONETS (1/2)

REE. No NOTE FHSH FHEK Name of Part %
Part No. v QTY
1 4710182500 T — — — ——— — Hook Driving Shaft Crank—— — 1
2 4710182600 EHRR - —————— Crank Slide Block————~—~— 1
3 4710182700 BREH——— ———— Slide Block Stud— — — — —— — 1
4 4710180100 T ———— Hook Driving Shaft— — — — — — 1
5 4710180300 THWE-————~—— Bushing Front— — — — — ——— 1
6 4710180500 THEE——————— Bushing,Rear — — — — — — — — 1
7 4410181600 aRE-——————- Shuttle Driver— —— — — — — — 1
8 4710181400 mE————————— Shuttle Race Body— ————— 1
9 4710183200 RN ————— Bobbin— —————————— 1
10 4710183600 BEH———————— Hook Cover—— —— ———~— 1
1 4710183700 MK %M — — ———— Hook Cover Spring—— —— — 2
12 4710183800 BREEBE—————— Hook Counter Spring— ———— 2
13 4710183900 PFH———————— Oil Felt— — — — — = — - — 2
14 4710184000 BEERET —— ——~— S —— 2
15 ZSG06004 WA IR — —— —— Hinge Screw D=2.6L=27———2
16 4710181300 ##8— —— —— ———— Hook Cover— — — — — — — — 1
17 #03 4710184210 K —~————~—— Distance Piece—— — — — — — — 1
18 #03 4710184220 ), [ — Distance Piece — — — — — — — — 1
19 #03 4710184230 WM ———————— Distance Piece — — — — — — — — 1
20 4710184200 BRER———————~— Distance Piece (Standard)——— 1
21 #03 4710184240 BER———————— Distance Plepe— — — — — — — — 1
22 #03 4710184250 BHEE—-——————— Distance Plece — — — — — — — — 1
23 #03 4710184260 wWHER———————— Distance Piece — — — — — — — — 1
24 Z5G12047 BERE——————— Screw —— —~——————— 2
25 ZSA15010 THWERT ————— Screw 15/64-28 L=15————— 1
ZSA15010 THERRY ————— Screw 15/64-28 L=15———~—— 1
27 YB040016 EREY——————— Tapered Pin 4.0x16— — ———— 1
ZMJ08003 FHIfMET ——— —— ScrewM8L=21 ——————— 1
29 ZSL 18003 WG ——————— Nut 9/32-28— ———————— 1
30 - LG4044-0A TREF——————— Thrust Collar D=14.72 W=10— 1
31 ZSA16029 TR — —— —— Screw 1/4-40L=35—————— 2

Note(i3i2) #3......selective part 1t 5



F ‘F#i#.# 'HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (2/2)

-24-



F. THibLM

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS(2/2)

REF. No NOTE 45 BHEK Name of Part iR &
Part No. QTY . Remarks

1 4710181800 K ———————— Connecting Rod— — — — ——

2 4710181900 EHRL —— — — ——— Con-Rod Eccentric Cam— —

3 4710182000 FH WO -~ ———— Cam Side Plate— — —— — —

4 4710182200 - ————————— Oscilating Rock Shaft—— —

5 4710182300 d————————— Hjnge Pin— — — — — — — —

6 4710182400 FOHE-——————— Rock Shaft Bushing— — — —

7 4710182800 BT —————— Slide Plate A— — — — — — —

8 4710182900 PR~ —————— Slide Plate B—— —————

9 4710183600 KEFEEH—————— Con-Rod Pin— ———————
10 4710183100 KEFHRERY ————— Con-Rod Pin Wedge———— —
1 4710182100 KEAMHER——————— Cage & Roller —— ——~———
12 ZSH15006 ERN LS RLBRET — — — — Screw 15/64-28L=15—————
13 ZMJ06006 ROBRRY —————— Screw M81=30— —— ————
14 ZsC11002 KEFE T ————— Screw 11/64-40L=7————— 2
15 ZSA15028 POMERYE —————— Screw 15/64-28L=7————— 1
16 XA300085 B ————————— Ol Wick— — = —— — — — — —
17 LG1275-0A o CoRl  AT - ———— Ping 2.9x32x3— — -~ ————
18 ZsD11010 PR —— ———— Screw———————————
19 ZSL11002 BRI ARR Y — — ———— Nut 11/64-40— — — — — — ——
20 ZSB12036 REFARRT ————— Screw 3/16-32L=18—————
21 ZSJ15001 PLRBRIET ——— — — Screw 15/64-28L=10.7————1
22 WA06008 - Washer— — — — — — — — — —
23 4710183400 RO ———————— PIN— — — — —

-25-



G. £&¥HH TENSION

POST COMPONENTS

-26-



G. X&#H. ¥ TENSIONPOST COMPONENTS

REE. No NOTE THEH SHEH Name of Part e
Part No. QTY
1 4710310100 KT —————— Thread Tension Post—— —— — 1
2 A1025-0A R ———— ——— Tension Disk— — — ———— — 2
8 ZSN16004 KARE —— ———— Thread Tension Stud Nut——— 2
“ 4710310400 TP ——————— Thread Tehsion Spring— — —— 2
5 4710310500 HR——————— Thread Tension Post Bracket—— 1
8 4710310600 Bt ———————— Thread Tension Guide— ———— 1
7 4710310700 naR-——————— Thread Releasing Plate—— —— 1
8 4710310800 R ——————— Spring A —————————— 1
9 4710310900 R — —— — —— O I —— 1
10 4710311000 LM HF R — —— Spring Support Plate— ———— i
11 4710311100 TR —— — ——— Thread Tension Wheel Post—— 1
12 4710311200 HRg—————— Thread Tension Wheel— ——— 1
13 XB123001 TR ————— Wheel Felt————————— 2
14 4710311400 HREHR—————— Felt Support Plate-—— ———— 2
15 4710311605 TR — — ——— Arm Thread Guide Bottom Asm— 1
16 4710312000 GHEF-——————— Frame Thread Guid— ————— 1
17 25118003 SR BE NG — —— Nut93228————————— 1
18 ZSG12046 P2 £0 98 [E 52 46T — — — Hinge Screw D=6.0L=32——— 1
19 ZSL15002 S RSRME———— Nut15/64-28————————— 1
20 ZSB11011 FCR 58 BB SEMMET — — Screw 11/64-40 L=12 — — ——— 2
2 ZSB09014 WHZERMT — —— Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0————— 1
n ZSB09047 BT —————— Screw 9/64-40 L=7—————— 1
B ZSC09005 FRAEE TS — —— Screw 96440 L=5—————— 1
24 ZSB09047 REWT—————— Screw 9/64-40 L=7— ——— —— 1
25 4710113300 R ——————— L T M — 1

-27-



H Z&# Fhlu

THREAD WINDER & THREAD GUIDE COMPONENTS (1/2)

-28-



H £8% FHH ¥4 THREAD WINDER & THREAD GUIDE CMPONENTS (1/2)

REE No NOTE THEH LK Name of Part % &IE
Part No. QTY Remarks
1 4710320100 BB ———— Thread Winder Plate— —— —— 1
2 ZSB11011 Lok 32 B EME4T — — Screw 11/64-40 L=9————— 4
3 4710320805 SR —— ——— Thread Winder Asm.— — ——— 1
4 4710320800 TR —————— Thread Winder Base—— —— — 1
5 4710320900 G ——————— Thread Winder Shaft— ———— 1
6 4710321000 EpE——————— Spacer———————————— 3
7 4710321100 EHR——————— Bobbin Presser———————— 1
8 4710321200 WA —————— Bobbin Presser Spring————— 1
? ZSB06008 B SEAR4T — — —— Screw 3/32-56 L=3.3—————— 2
10 ZSA08007 BRIR A ¥ 44T — — — — Adjusting Screw— ——————— 1
11 ZSL08001 BB 4R — — —— Nut1/8-44———————— -— 1
12 14710321300 W ——————— Bobbin Winder Wheel ——— — — 1
13 4710321400 R —————- Bobbin Winder Frame— ———— 1
14 4710322000 G ——— ———— Wheel Ring————————— 1
15 Z5G11059 a4k 5% HMR4T — — — Hinge Screw— ———————— 1
16 4710321500 B EHIR————— Bobbin Winder Tension Bracket— 1
17 4710321600 EREME— ————— Spring— —— ————————— 1
18 4710321300 456% FE 43 % — — —— Bobbin Winder Spring— ———— 1
19 4710321909 RN R — ———— Thread Winding Shaft Collar—— 1
20 ZsB11083 YLK E 52 44T — — Screw 11/64-40 L=18— — ———— 3
21 25G11057 FE /4% E 5 #R4T — — — Hinge Screw D=7.24L=19——— 1
22 25111007 SR E 2B — — — Nut 11/64-40— —— —— —— —— 1
23 ZsL11007 Lotk 48 AR B} — — — Nut 11/64-40— — —— ————— 1
24 ZSA11003 IR 5 4T — — — Screw 11/64-40 L=5—————— 2
25 4710320300 R ——————— Stopper— — — —— ——— ——— 1
26 ZsB11071 SERr Y1 4T — — — Screw 11/64-40 L=30— ———— 1
27 4710320400 MERIFHR ————— Thread Cut & Clamp Plate——— 1
28 ZSB03008 RIS E 5 B4T — — — Screw 1/8-44 L=4——————— 2
29 4710320500 HESE$ — — —— — —— Friction Wheel— ——————— 1
30 ZSA15028 PR30 B E W4T — — — Screw 15/64-28 L=7—————— 2

-20-



H. 4% F4&HH THREAD WINDER & THREAD GUIDE COMPONENTS (2/2)

12

-30-



H £48% - F4&HH#H THREAD WINDER & THREAD GUIDE CMPONENTS (2/2)

&

REE No NOTE FHEH - BHAR Name of Part 1as 4
Part No. QTY Remarks
1 4710313005 ek K /1177 28444 — — Thread Winder Guide Base Asm.— 1
2 4710313000 A R — ———— Thread Winder Guide Base——— (1)
3 4710313100 REHK———————— Tension Sping— ———————— (6}
4 4710310100 RS ——————— Thread Tension Post— — — ~— — )
5 A1025-0A R ———————— Tension Disk— ———————— @
6 ZSN16004 AEgg—————— Thread Tension Stud Nut———— (1) -
7 ZSL18003 HERLEERE— —— Nut9/3228———~—————— @
8 4710322200 g -—————- Thread Guide— ———————— 1
9 4710322300 REgEE———————— Guide Bracket————————— 1
10 ZSB11015 5 BB R 4 — — — — Screw 11/64-40 L=85— ————— 1
1 ZSBO8001 EhEERE————— Screw 1/8-44 L=6— — — ——~~ 1
12 ZSB09047 KR ERT ————— Screw 9/64-40 L=7——————— 1
13 ZSB15004 SRR EIR4ET — — — — Screw 15/64-28 L10.5— — — — —— 2

-31-



1. EshigH ﬂl ¥ KNEE LIFER COMPONENTS

14 ’ >

. 12
7 |
G | By

11

-32-



1. BEh# A MK  KNEE LIFTER CMPONENTS

. REF. No NOTE - BHSH SHLEK Name of Part HH &3
Part No. QTY Remarks
1 4710340100 BIBIEFF3RFE — — Presser Bar Lifting Link———— 1
2 4710340200 EFF#RF 519 — —— Presser Bar Lifting Spring——— 1
3 4710340300 FE#f#8FH#F — — — — Presser Bar Lifting Bar———— 1
4 4710340400 . EFRFAHH——— Side Connecting Bar—— ——— 1
5 4710340500 iR —————— Link Base— — — — — — — —— 1
6 4710340600 R ———— Link Plate— ———————— 1
7 4710340700  ARER————— Link Collar— ———————~— 1
8 4710340800 SR~ —— SPug——————————— 1
9 ZSB15001 KRR EWET — —  Screw 15/64-28 L=6.5————— 2
10 ASG15045 HFEEMRST — — — Hinge Screw D=7.94 L=43—— 2
11 ZSG15045 FHEHARET — — — Hinge Screw D=7.94 L=43—— 1
12 ZSG15046 FHERMAT — — — Hinge Screw D=7.94 L=43—— 1
13 4710341200 FHFFEHEMET —— — Hinge Screw———————— 1
4 ZSK11037 M JMET — — ——  Spring Suspension—————— 1
1s ZsSB15001 HRERE T T —— Screw 15/64-28 L=65————— 2
16 ZSG16025 S HERENS ——— HingeScrewD=80L=34——— 1

-t
~3

4710340110 LREFF#RFH —— Presser Bar Lifting Link —— — 1



J. %% BELT COVER COMPONENTS

()‘

L;‘

\ )

-34-



J. E#%3 BELT COVER CMPONENTS

REF. No NOTE U5 LK Name of Part 4%
Part No. ' QTY

1 4710335100 B A ————— Belt Cover A—— — — — — ——— 1

2 4710335400 AR ————— Direction Lavel— —— ————— 1

3 4710335200 BH#ER—-————— Belt CoverB— — — — ————— 1

4 4710335300 Pt # %k B s — — — Belt Cover Stud——— ————— 2

5 ZSB11008 Bt E SRR — — — Screw 11/6440 L=5—— —— —— 5

6 ZSB15001 B M ERY — — — Screw 15/64-28 L=65— ———— 2

7 ZMT05003 AR ——— ———— Wood Screw D=8.3L=18————2

8 WA059005 B Washer 5x10.5x1— —————— 2



K. &% THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

-36-



K. &% THREAD STAND CMPONENTS

REF. No NOTE 45T BHLHK Name of Part R &3
| Part No. QTY Remarks
1 A7050—0A G ——————~— Shread Stand—~——————— 1
2 ZMT05001 AR ———————— Wood Screw L=§—— ————— 3

-37-



L. #i% 513 TABLE COMPONENTS

[\ —
W )
A= 4\

-38-



L. ###H % TABLE CMPONENTS

REE No NOTE THEH FHLHK Name of Part iz : 3:d
Part No. QTY Remarks
1 4710820100 Gl —————————— Table— — —— —————— 1 |
2 0 R Stand—————~————— 1

-30-



M. ¥ ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

23

1
. : 25

{{

27

000 e—g
Qo0 a—
D ax—g

L ]

20

R\

™~ ° SN Q@-! 2
BRI T

\n\.-v:!
©o

m u
N

8

e

~000-0000d



H. 4

ACCESSORIES PARTS CMPONENTS

REE No NOTE FHSH FHaR Name of Part H% &
Part No. | QTY Remarks
1 A7001-0A Tl ——————— Cover—— — — — ——— — — — 1
2 A7012-1A ME————————— Oiler Asm.— — — ~ — — — — — 1
3 ZMD10002 W ————————— Screw M10L=65———— — — 4
4 ZML10004 g ——————— NutM10 ~———————~— 4
5 WA110003 T ———————— Washer 11x27x2— — — — — — — 8
6 4710341400 B —— — ————— — Chain— — — ——— — — — — — 1
7 4710340800 S ———————— S-Plug—————————~—— 1
8 4710113400 fHE-———— Needle Thread Gudle Pin—— —1
9 ZSL12003 eg——————— Nut3/16-32— — — —— — — — — 1
10 4710911005 mELA———————— Oil Pot Asm.— — — — — — — — 1
n 4710911100 M H———————— Oil Pot Cover— — — — — — — — 4))
12 4710911000 M ———————— Oil Pot— — — — — — — =~ — —(1)
13 4710911200 TR ——————— Frame Thread Guide— — — — — ¢))
14 4710911300 PP — — — ————— Cover Stopper— —— ———— (1)
15 Z5L06001 - ——————— Nut 3/32-56— — — — — — — — — 4))
16 ZS5B09047 g ——————— Screw 9/64-40L=7—— — — — — §))
17 4710911400 H———————— Pip———————————— @
18 ZSB15005 Y — Screw 15/64-28 L=12—— —— — (1)
19 Z5A09005 g ———————— Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5— — — — — §))
20 A7000-0A TR ———————— AccessoryBox——————— 1
21 A7010-2A ey (K) ————— Screw Driver . Large———— 1
22 A7010-0A . LT (A ————— Screw Diver. Small— ———— 1
23 EH7141-5A NAERLT)————— Hexagonal Wrench Key(5mm)— 1
24 EH7141-6A A ELT]————— Hexagonal Wrench Key(4mm) — 1
25 EH7141-4A AARLT]————— Hexagonal Wrench Key(3mm)— 1
26 LG7200-0A FOBRF-——————— Wrench(11x14)— — — — — —— 1
27 LG7201-0A FORF——————— Wrench(9x10)— — —— — — — 1
28 IN794#230 o Needle (794 Nm=230-4)— —— 1
4710183200 R —————— Bobbin— — —— — — — — —— 3

[ 2
R -]

-41-



NEHESBEENHXEER NUMERICAL PARTS-LISL (1/4)

EHS5H g ¢ THSH [ ¢ FH5H i ¢ FH5H [iE ¢

Part No. PAGE Part No. PAGE Part No. PAGE Part No. PAGE
4410111005 — ——— 3-1 4410273000 ———— 9-10 4710143000 — — — — 11-24 4710152000 — — — —17-22
44103111200 —— — — 34 "4710111005 ———— 3-2 4710143100 — — — — 13-1 4710152500 — — — —17-16
4410111300 — — —— 3-6 4710111100 — ——— 3-3 4710143200 — — — — 13-2 4710160100 — — — — 19-1
4410111400 — — — —3-16 4710111200 ———— 3.5 4710143300 — — — — 13.3 4710160200 — — — — 19-2
4410121000 — — — —5-6 4710111300 ———— 3.7 4710143400 — — — — 13-4 4710160300 — — — — 19-3
4410140100 — — ——9-1 4710111400 — ——— 3-17 4710143500 — — — — 13.5 4710160404 — — — — 19-4
4410140200 — ———9-5 4710111600 ———— 3-8 4710143600 — — — — 13-6 4710160600 — — — — 19-5
4410140900 — — — — 9-3 4710113400 — ——— 418 4710143700 — — — — 137 4710160700 — — — — 19-6
4410141900 — — —— 7-6 4710120300 ———— 5-3 4710143800 — — — — 13-8 4710160800 — — — — 19-8
4410142000 — — —— 7-9 4710120400 ———— 5-4 4710143900 — — —— 11-25 4710160900 — — — — 21-1
4410142100 — — —— 7-1 4710121000 — ——— 5-7 4710144100 — — —— 13-12 4710161000 — — — — 21-2
4410142300 — — — — 7-4 4710121100 ———— 5-8 4710144200 — — — — 13-16 4710161100 — — — — 21-3
4410142400 — — — — 7-5 4710121300 ———— 59 4710144401 — — —— 15-1 4710161200 — — — — 21-4
4410142900 — — — —9-26 4710122000 ———— 5-10 4710144500 — — — — 15-2 4710161300 — — — — 21-5
4410143100 — — — — 7-7 4710122100 ———— 5-11 4710144600 — — — — 15-3 4710161400 — — — —19-10
4410143300 — — — —9-24 4710122304 ———— §5-12 4710144700 — — — — 15-4 4710161600 — — — — 21-6
4410143600 — — — —9-23 4710122500 —— —— 5-13 4710144800 — — — — 15-5 4710161700 — — ——19-11
4410143700 — — — — 9-6 4710140100 ———— 11-1 4710144900 — — — — 15-6 4710161800 — — — — 21-.7
4410143800 — — — —17-12 4710140400 — ——— 112 4710145000 — — — — 15-7 4710161900 — — — — 21-8
4410143805 — — — —17-11 4710140500 ———— 11-27 4710145100 — — — — 15-8 4710162000 — — — — 21-9
4410145600 — — — — 7-2 4710140500 — ——— 11-3 4710150100 — — —— 17-1 4710162100 — — — —19-12
4410150100 — — — —9-22 4710140700 — ——— 114 4710150200 — — — — 17-2 4710162200 — — — —21-10
4410150400 — — — —17-4 4710140900 — ——— 11-5 4710150300 — — —— 17-3 1710162300 — — — —21-11
4410150500 — — — —17-6 4710141200 — — —— 11.7 4710150400 — — — — 17-5 4710180100 — — — — 23-4
4410151000 — — — —9-25 4710141300 ———— 11-8 4710150500 — — — — 17-7 4710180300 — — — — 23-5
4410151100 — —— —9-30 4710142000 — ——— 11-14 4710150600 — — —— 17-8 4710180500 — — — — 23-6
4410152500 — — ——17-13 4710142108 — ——— 11-15 4710150700 — — — — 17-9 4710181300 — — — —23-16
4410160800 — — — —19-7 4710142201 — ——— 11-16 4710150800 — — — — 17-10 4710181400 — — — — 23-8
4410161400 — — — —19-9 4710142301 — ——— 11-17 4710151000 — — — — 17-15 4710181800 — — — — 25-1
4410181600 — — ——23-7 4710142401 — ——— 11-18 4710151005 — — — — 17-14 4710181900 — — — — 25-2
4410270100 — — — — 9-2 4710142500 — —-—-— 11-19 4710151500 — — — — 17-17 4710182000 — — — — 25-3
4410270200 — — —— 99 4710142600 — ——— 11-20 4710151600 — — — — 17-18 4710182100 — — — —25-11
4410270400 — — — —9-11 4710142700 — — —— 11-21 4710151700 — — — — 17-19 4710182200 — — — — 25-4
4410272200 — — — — 9-8 4710142800 — ——— 11-22 4710151800 — — — — 17-20 4710182300 — — — — 25-5
4410272300 — — — — 9-7 4710142900 — ——— 11-23 4710151900 — — —— 17-21 4710182400 — — — — 25-6

-42-



N.Z# % % 55 57 % & NUMERICAL PARTS-LISL (2/4)

ZHEH L

FH458 T EHSH g ¢ FEHSH T
Part No. PAGE Part No. PAGE Part No. PAGE Part No. PAGE
4710182500 — — ——23-1 4710311000 — ——— 27-10 4710340400 — — — — 33-4 LG1274-0A — ———11-34
4710182600 — — — —23-2 4710311100 — ——— 27-11 4710340500 — — —— 33-5 LG1275-0A — — ——25-17
4710182700 —— — — 233 4710311200 ———— 27-12 4710340600 — — — — 33-6 LG4014-0 ————19-28
4710182800 — — — — 25-7 4710311400 — ——— 27-14 4710340700 — — — — 33.7 LG4043-0A ————11-28 -
4710182900 — — — — 25-8 4710311605 ———— 27-15 4710340800 — — — — 33-8 LG4043-0A ———— 7-10
4710183000 — — — — 25-9 . 4710312000 — ——— 27-16 4710340800 — — —— 41-7 LG4044-0A — ———19-27
4710183100 — — ——25-10 4710313000 — —-—~— 31-2 4710341200 — ———33-13  LG4044-0A — — — —23-30
4710183200 — — —— 239 4710313005 ———— 31-1 4710341400 — —— — 41-6 LG7200-0A — — — — 41-26
4710183200 — — — —41-29 4710313100 ———— 31.3 4710820100 — ——— 39-1 LG7201-0A — — — — 4127
4710183600 — — — —23-10 4710320100 — ——— 29-1 4710911000 — — ——41-12 REO00040 — — —— 5-31
4710183700 — — — —23-11 47103 ———— 2925 4710911005 — — ——41-10- REO00080 ——— —11-40
4710183800 — — — —23-12 4710320400 —— —— 2927 4710911100 — —— —41-11 RE000080 — ———13-18
4710183900 — — ——23-13 4710320500 — ——— 29-29 4710911200 — ———41-13 REO000080 — ———13-19
4710184000 — — — —23-14 47103 ———— 294 4710911300 — — — —41-14 RE000080 — — ——13-22
4710184200 — — ——23-20 4710320805 ———— 29-3 4710911400 — — ——41-17 RE000080 — — — —15-17
4710184210 — — — —23-17 4710320900 — ——— 295 4710113300 — ———27-25 RE000080 — — ——19-19
4710184220 — — ——23-18 4710321000 ———— 29-6 4710120101 ———— 5-1 RED00080 — — — —19-22
4710184230 — — ——23-19 4710321100 — ——— 29.7 4710120201 ———— 5-2 RE000080 — ——— 7-19
4710184240 — — ——23-21 4710321200 ———— 29-8 4710122601 — ——— 5-14 RE000080 — ——— 7-20
4710184250 — — — —23.22 4710321300 ———— 29-12 4710142201 ———— 17-3 RE000080 — — —— 9-29
4710184260 — — — —23-23 4710321400 — ——— 29-13 A1025-0A ———— 272 S1013-0A ————3-10
4710190100 — — —— 5-25 4710321500 — — —— 2916 Al1025-0A ———— 315 WA059005 — — —— 35-8
4710190200 — — — — 5-26 4710321600 — ——— 29-17 A7000-0A ————41-20 WA10009 ————17-31
4710190220 — — ——5-27 4710321800 — ——— 29-18 - AT001-0A ———— 41-1 WA110003 — ——— 41-5
4710190230 — — — — 5-28 4710321900 ———— 29-19 A7010-0A ~——-——41-22 WC04900f — ——— 3-14
4710190300 — — — —5-29 4710322000 ———— 29-14 A7012-2A ————41-21 - WH208005 — ———15-10
4710191301 — — —— 5-5 4710322200 ———-— 31-8 A7012-1A ———— 412 XA200100 ———— 9-21
4710310100 — — ——27-1 4710322300 — ——— 319 A7050-0A ———— 37-1 XA200160 ———— 5-15
4710310100 — — — — 314 4710335100 — ——— 35-1 E1288-0A ~——-——13-17 XA300085 ————25-16
4710310400 — — — — 27-4 4710335200 ———— 35-3 EH7141-4A ————41-25 XB123001 — ———27-13
4710310500 — — — —~ 27-5 4710335300 — ——— 354 EH7141-5A — ———41-23 YB040016 — — ——23-27
4710310600 — — — — 27-6 4710335400 — ——— 35-2 EH7141-6A — ———41-24 YB040045 — — —— 5-18
4710310700 — — — — 27-7 4710340100 — ——— 33-1 IN794#230 ———— 11-6 YD025014 — — ——11-37
4710310800 — — — — 27-8 4710340200 — ——— 33-2 IN794#230 — — ——41-28 YDO030020 — ———17-32
4710310900 — — — —27-9- 4710340300 — ——— 333 IN794#230 — ——— 9-4 YDO050018 ———— 3.9

-43-



NEHSHE 5T MR NUMERICAL PARTS-LISL (3/4)

FHSH " FHEH R¥ FHEH Ui d FHEH Uig
Part No. PAGE Part No. PAGE Part No. PAGE Part No. PAGE
ZMD10002 — — — —41-3 ZSA16010 ———— 11-29 ZSB12002 ———— 17-25 25G15046 — — — — 33-12
ZMH06005 — — — — 9-12 ZSA16010 ———— 7-11 Z8B12015 ———— 21-15 Z5G16024 — — ——19-16
- ZMH06005 — — — —9-14 ZSA16025 ———— 15-12 ZSB12036 —— —— 21-16 Z5G16025 — — — —33-16
ZMH06005 — — — —9-17 ZSA16025 ———— 5-24 ZSB12036 — — —— 25-20 Z5G20012 —— —— 5-30
ZMH06010 — — — —9-13 ZSA16029 ———— 1923 ZSB12045 — ——— 3-11 Z5G22002 — — —— 159
ZMJ06002 — — — —11-33 ZS5A16029 ———— 2331 ZSB15001 — — —— 33-15 ZSH16001 — — — — 11-32
ZMJ06002 — — — —15-13 ZSA16039 ———— 11-10 ZSB15001 — ———" 33.9 ZSH16001 — — — —17-26
ZMJ06002 — —— —9-18 ZSB0OGD08 ———— 299 ZSB15001 — — —— 3546 ZSH16001 — — — — - 5-17
ZMJ06004 — — — —19-21 ZSBog00T ———— 31-11 ZSB15004 — — —— 31-13 ZSH16002 — — — —11-31
ZMJ08003 — — — —23-28 ZSB08008 ———— 29-28 ZSB15004 — — — —-9-20 ZSH16005 — — — —17-23
ZMJ08003 - — — — —25-13 ZSB09014 ———— 2721 ZSB15005 — — —— 13-21 ZSH16005 — —— — 7-14
ZML10004 — — — — 414 ZSB09%947 ———— 2722 ZSB15005 — — —— 13-23 ZSH16005 — — — — 916
ZMT05001 — — — —37-2 ZSB09047 ———— 2724 ZSB15005 — — — — 41-18 25715001 — — — —25-21
ZMT05003 — — — —35-7 ZSB09047 — ——— 3-13 - ZSB15014 — — —— 3-12 Z8J16001 — — ——17-29
ZSA08007 — — ——29-10 ZSB09047 — ——— 31-12 ZSB15015 — ——— 7-15 ZSK11037 —— — —33-14
ZSA09005 — — — —41-19 ZSB09047 — ——— 41-16 ZSB15019 — — —— 21-17 ZSK18018 — — — —21-12
ZSA11003 — ——-29-24 ZSB09061 ———— 1727 ZSB15032 — ——— 11-11 ZSK18019 — — — —13-10
ZSA15010 — — ——23-25 ZSB11008 — — —— 35.5 ZSC09005 — — —— 27-23 ZSK18019 — — ——. 13-11
ZS5A15010 — ———23-26 ZSB11011 ———— 27-20 ZSC11002 — — —— 25-14 Z5K18019 — — — —13-20
ZSA15010 — — — —25-12 ZSB11011 — ——— 292 Z3C11007 — — —— 5:22 ZSK18019 — — — —15-11
ZSA15010 — ———5-16 ZsB11011 ———— 17- - ZSC18001 — — —— 5-20 ZSK18019 — ——— 7-8
ZSA15013 — — — —11-9 Z5B11015 ———— 31-10 ZSD11010 — — — — 25-18 Z5K18019 — —— — 9-28
ZSA15013 ————17-24 Z5B11018 ———— 3-15 Z5D20003 — — —— 5-23 ZSK18020 — — — —21-13
ZSA150%8 ————11-30 ZSBO11022 — — — — 11-12 ZSD20009 — — —— 7-17 - ZSK20006 — — — — 13-9
ZSA15028 — — — —11-35 Z5B11022 ———— 9-15 ZsD20011 —— —— 15-14 ZSK20007 — — — —19-13
ZSA15028 — — ——11-36 ZSB11026 ———— 13-24 ZSb20011 — ——— 7-16 ZSK20009 — — — —11-26
ZSA15028 — — —~ —15-16 ZSB11035 ———— 19-24 ZSF18001 — — —— 13-14 - ZSK20009 — — — —19-14
ZSA15028 — — — —19-25 Z5B11041 ———— 19-18 ZSG06004 — — — — 23-15 ZSK20009 — — — —19-15
ZSA15028 — — — —25-15 ZSB11041 — ——— 927 Z5G11057 — — —— 29-21 ZSK20009 — — — — 7-18
ZSA15028 — — ——29-30 ZSB11042 — ——— 931 Z5G11058 — — —— 13-13 ZSL06001 — — — — 41-15
ZSA15028 — — — —5-21 ZSB11057 — ——— 11-38 Z5G11059 — — —— 29-15 ZSL08001 — — — —29-11
ZSA15028 — — — —7-12 ZSB11071 ———— 29-26 Z5G12046 — — — — 27-18 ZSL09001 — — — —17-28
ZSA15028 — — ——17-13 ZSB11076 ———— 11-13 25G12047 ———— 23-24 ZSL11002 — — — —25-19
ZSA15037 — — ——19-20 ZSB11076 ———— 9-19 ZSG15045 — ——— 33-10 ZSL11004 — — — —11-39
ZSA15037 — — — —19-26 ZSB11083 — ——— 29-20 ZSG15045 — — —— 33-11 ZSL11007 — — — —29-22



NEAESHE RN ME NUMERICAL PARTS-LISL (4/4)

2HSH n¥ *HEH ay FHEH " FHSH n¥
Part No. PAGE Part No. PAGE Part No. PAGE Part No. . PAGE
ZSL11007 ————29-23

ZSL12003 ———— 419

ZSL15002 ————217-19

ZSL15004 ————41-32

ZSL16004 ————19-17

ZSL18001 ————21-14

ZSL18001 ———— 5-19

ZSL18001 — ——— 5-32

ZSL18003 ————13-15

ZSL18003 — ———23-29

ZSL18003 ————27-17

ZSL18003 ———— 31.7

ZS1.22001 ————15-15

ZSN16004 ———— 27-3

ZSN16004 —— —— 316



